using ArcGIS symbology. 

ASEAN J. Sci. Tech. Report. 2026, 29(3), 5 of 14e260742.ASEAN J. Sci. Tech. Report. 2026, 29(3), e260742. 5 of 14 

3. Results and Discussion 
3.1 Identified Threats at Tugbo Natural Biotic Area 

A total of one hundred twenty-five (125) threats from twenty-seven (27) individual threats were 

recorded during the conduct of the assessment. The majority of the identified and documented threats as 

stipulated in the Lawin Handbook were observed in the PA, except for wildlife hunting, collection of minor